Japan 119% 104%

N. America 119% 76%

Europe 120% 96%

China, Asia-Pacific 170% 115%

Global 111% 103%

Japan 110% 96%

N. America 116% 118%

Europe 111% 99%

China, Asia-Pacific 106% 94%

REP

HRD (≧ 18’’)

6/21

*1 In accordance with the decisions of business transfer, the Company has classified its US building materials business, anti-vibration rubber business, and chemical products solutions business as

discontinued operations. Accordingly, revenue and adjusted operating profit show figures for continuing operations and exclude revenue and expenses of the three businesses. Note that 2020 results

have been restated using the same classification as that used for 2021.

*2 Note that the figures of quarter results after reclassification of discontinued operations are approximate values, and may change as a result of the accounting audits.

2020 Results
2021

Results
vs. PY (%)

9 months vs. PY (%) 4Q vs. PY (%)
Before

Reclassification

After

Reclassification

Revenue 2,994.5 2,695.2 2,317.4 +20 928.6 +20 3,246.1 +20

Adjusted

Operating Profit 222.9 207.4 288.9 +151 105.5 +14 394.3 +90

Margin 7.4% 7.7% 12.5% +6.5pp 11.4% (0.6)pp 12.1% +4.5pp

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent
(23.3) (23.3) 422.8 - (28.8) - 394.0 -

- Continuing Operations (23.3) (19.8) 204.3 - 103.6 - 307.9 -

- Discontinued Operations - (3.5) 218.6 - (132.4) - 86.2 -

ROIC 5.5 % 5.1 % 9.0% +3.9pp

ROE (1.0)% (0.9)% 12.9% +13.8pp

Consolidated Financial Results for Fiscal 2021

*2
*1

(Yen in billions)

*1
*2

7/21

Analysis of Adjusted Operating Profit for Fiscal 2021

Raw

Material

(100.0) Price

+79.0

Volume

+110.0

Conversion

Cost

+83.0

Operating

Expenses

(79.0)
Foreign

Exch.

Gain

+20.0

Others

+49.9

222.9

394.3

2021

LA Currency

Depreciation

(12.0)

2020 2020
(after reclassification)

Discontinued

Operations

Reclassification

(15.5)

+186.9

207.4
Mix

+36.0

*1 incl. favorable price impact

from market-linked contracts +13.0